

February 26, 2021

Matthew B. Drake, President and Manager MBD Development Mt. Hood Meadows OR, LLC 1639 NW Northrup Street Portland, OR 97209-2448 Jeff Kohnstamm, Marketing Coordinator Timberline Lodge & Ski Resort 27500 E Timberline Road Government Camp, OR 97028

Kirk Hanna, President Skibowl 87000 E Highway 26 PO Box 280 Government Camp, OR 97028

Dear Mr. Drake, Mr. Kohnstamm, and Mr. Hanna,

I received your request that the **Mount Hood/Government Camp Summit Rest Area Redevelopment** project be designated an Oregon Solutions project. After reviewing your request letters and the assessment summary conducted by Oregon Solutions staff, I feel this project supports Oregon's Sustainable Community Objectives. Therefore, I designate this an Oregon Solutions project and appoint Congressman Earl Blumenauer and State Representative Anna Williams as co-conveners to lead a team of public, private, and civic partners toward innovative solutions to improve safety, infrastructure, and access to Mount Hood.

As outlined by Oregon Solutions, the public rest area at Government Camp is old and in poor condition, causes traffic challenges, and is in such high demand that it taxes the capacity of the adjoining Summit Ski Area parking lot, especially for truck traffic. I am also concerned that increased pass-through and visiting traffic to Mount Hood is creating safety issues and high greenhouse gas emission levels. Addressing these issues will benefit all those who work, visit, and travel over Mount Hood.

I am pleased that you are working collaboratively to bring tother public, private, and civic partners to help plan for these needed improvements. Oregon Solutions can play a unique and important role by providing neutral facilitation process to help coordinate and implement a plan.

Mr. Drake, Mr. Kohnstamm, and Mr. Hanna February 26, 2021 Page 2

My Metro (lead team on this effort) and North Central Regional Solutions Teams will engage in the Oregon Solutions process and help coordinate state agency roles and responsibilities on project implementation. I look forward to tracking this effort. Please keep my office updated and thank you for your attention and interest in this critically important project.

Sincerely,

Kata Brown

Governor Kate Brown

cc: Karmen Fore, Oregon Solutions Director